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Starting in the late 1990’s, opioid prescribing for chronic pain by U.S. 
physicians increased dramatically



This change in practice resulted in a four-fold increase in drug 
overdose deaths involving prescription opioids

3

Drug Overdose Deaths, US, 1999-2013

Source: Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, NVSS, 2013
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Sheet1

		Quarter		Opioids		Benzodiazepines		Psychostimulants						Opioids		Benzodiazepines		Psychostimulants

		Q3 2009		62,629,118		19,756,919		9,958,520				2H2009		125,433,952		39,787,196		20,845,903

		Q4 2009		62,804,834		20,030,277		10,887,383				1H2010		126,767,178		40,351,111		22,476,061

		Q1 2010		62,407,792		20,025,543		11,267,762				2H2010		130,301,719		41,623,473		23,137,451

		Q2 2010		64,359,386		20,325,568		11,208,299				1H2011		128,323,258		41,601,170		24,804,508

		Q3 2010		65,385,955		20,849,883		11,054,306				2H2011		129,628,654		42,201,426		24,899,655

		Q4 2010		64,915,764		20,773,590		12,083,145				1H2012		130,338,707		42,404,937		25,600,123

		Q1 2011		63,667,268		20,661,114		12,528,090				2H2012		130,194,754		42,689,685		25,889,358

		Q2 2011		64,655,990		20,940,056		12,276,418				1H2013		125,452,947		42,359,853		27,224,137

		Q3 2011		65,093,125		21,156,293		12,008,890				2H2013		126,381,478		42,974,067		27,579,768

		Q4 2011		64,535,529		21,045,133		12,890,765				1H2014		123,389,088		42,192,751		28,466,963

		Q1 2012		64,992,656		21,290,069		13,012,451				2H2014		121,148,891		42,558,005		29,276,511

		Q2 2012		65,346,051		21,114,868		12,587,672

		Q3 2012		65,030,875		21,269,180		12,380,426

		Q4 2012		65,163,879		21,420,505		13,508,932

		Q1 2013		62,344,354		21,095,178		13,721,836

		Q2 2013		63,108,593		21,264,675		13,502,301

		Q3 2013		63,279,780		21,477,993		13,314,053

		Q4 2013		63,101,698		21,496,074		14,265,715

		Q1 2014		60,833,351		20,966,187		14,241,606

		Q2 2014		62,555,737		21,226,564		14,225,357

		Q3 2014		62,696,211		21,420,966		14,144,958

		Q4 2014		58,452,680		21,137,039		15,131,553

		Q1 2015		55,852,248		20,593,175		15,171,238





Opioid deaths

																opioid w benzo												opioid w heroin

		1999		4,030		279,040,168		1.4								1999		527		279,040,168		0.2						1999		551		279,040,168		0.2

		2000		4,400		281,421,906		1.6								2000		664		281,421,906		0.2						2000		395		281,421,906		0.1

		2001		5,528		284,968,955		1.9								2001		934		284,968,955		0.3						2001		354		284,968,955		0.1

		2002		7,456		287,625,193		2.6								2002		1,262		287,625,193		0.4						2002		380		287,625,193		0.1

		2003		8,517		290,107,933		2.9								2003		1,420		290,107,933		0.5						2003		362		290,107,933		0.1

		2004		9,857		292,805,298		3.4								2004		1,816		292,805,298		0.6						2004		287		292,805,298		0.1

		2005		10,928		295,516,599		3.7								2005		2,111		295,516,599		0.7						2005		368		295,516,599		0.1

		2006		13,723		298,379,912		4.6								2006		2,752		298,379,912		0.9						2006		474		298,379,912		0.2

		2007		14,408		301,231,207		4.8								2007		3,276		301,231,207		1.1						2007		417		301,231,207		0.1

		2008		14,800		304,093,966		4.9								2008		3,633		304,093,966		1.2						2008		534		304,093,966		0.2

		2009		15,597		306,771,529		5.1								2009		4,127		306,771,529		1.3						2009		553		306,771,529		0.2

		2010		16,651		308,745,538		5.4								2010		5,017		308,745,538		1.6						2010		533		308,745,538		0.2

		2011		16,917		311,591,917		5.4								2011		5,188		311,591,917		1.7						2011		726		311,591,917		0.2

		2012		16,007		313,914,040		5.1								2012		4,737		313,914,040		1.5						2012		898		313,914,040		0.3

		2013		16,235		316,128,839		5.1								2013		4,842		316,128,839		1.5						2013		1,342		316,128,839		0.4
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benzodeaths

		1999		1,135		279,040,168		0.4

		2000		1,298		281,421,906		0.5

		2001		1,594		284,968,955		0.6

		2002		2,022		287,625,193		0.7

		2003		2,248		290,107,933		0.8

		2004		2,627		292,805,298		0.9

		2005		3,084		295,516,599		1

		2006		3,835		298,379,912		1.3

		2007		4,500		301,231,207		1.5

		2008		5,010		304,093,966		1.6

		2009		5,567		306,771,529		1.8

		2010		6,497		308,745,538		2.1

		2011		6,872		311,591,917		2.2

		2012		6,524		313,914,040		2.1

		2013		6,973		316,128,839		2.2





stim

		1999		547		279,040,168		0.2

		2000		578		281,421,906		0.2

		2001		563		284,968,955		0.2

		2002		941		287,625,193		0.3

		2003		1,179		290,107,933		0.4

		2004		1,305		292,805,298		0.4

		2005		1,608		295,516,599		0.5

		2006		1,462		298,379,912		0.5

		2007		1,378		301,231,207		0.5

		2008		1,302		304,093,966		0.4

		2009		1,632		306,771,529		0.5

		2010		1,854		308,745,538		0.6

		2011		2,266		311,591,917		0.7

		2012		2,635		313,914,040		0.8

		2013		3,627		316,128,839		1.1
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heroin

		heroin												opioid w heroin										heroin w cocaine										heroin w benzo

		1999		1,960		279,040,168		0.7						1999		551		279,040,168		0.2				1999		585		279,040,168		0.2				1999		79		279,040,168		0

		2000		1,842		281,421,906		0.7						2000		395		281,421,906		0.1				2000		538		281,421,906		0.2				2000		78		281,421,906		0

		2001		1,779		284,968,955		0.6						2001		354		284,968,955		0.1				2001		529		284,968,955		0.2				2001		77		284,968,955		0

		2002		2,089		287,625,193		0.7						2002		380		287,625,193		0.1				2002		654		287,625,193		0.2				2002		95		287,625,193		0

		2003		2,080		290,107,933		0.7						2003		362		290,107,933		0.1				2003		627		290,107,933		0.2				2003		110		290,107,933		0

		2004		1,878		292,805,298		0.6						2004		287		292,805,298		0.1				2004		564		292,805,298		0.2				2004		72		292,805,298		0

		2005		2,009		295,516,599		0.7						2005		368		295,516,599		0.1				2005		690		295,516,599		0.2				2005		139		295,516,599		0

		2006		2,088		298,379,912		0.7						2006		474		298,379,912		0.2				2006		725		298,379,912		0.2				2006		120		298,379,912		0

		2007		2,399		301,231,207		0.8						2007		417		301,231,207		0.1				2007		690		301,231,207		0.2				2007		164		301,231,207		0.1

		2008		3,041		304,093,966		1						2008		534		304,093,966		0.2				2008		746		304,093,966		0.2				2008		237		304,093,966		0.1

		2009		3,278		306,771,529		1.1						2009		553		306,771,529		0.2				2009		655		306,771,529		0.2				2009		311		306,771,529		0.1

		2010		3,036		308,745,538		1						2010		533		308,745,538		0.2				2010		568		308,745,538		0.2				2010		315		308,745,538		0.1

		2011		4,397		311,591,917		1.4						2011		726		311,591,917		0.2				2011		866		311,591,917		0.3				2011		462		311,591,917		0.1

		2012		5,925		313,914,040		1.9						2012		898		313,914,040		0.3				2012		1,060		313,914,040		0.3				2012		707		313,914,040		0.2

		2013		8,257		316,128,839		2.6						2013		1,342		316,128,839		0.4				2013		1,507		316,128,839		0.5				2013		1,068		316,128,839		0.3

				% with opioids		% with cocaine		% with benzos

		1999		28.1		29.8		4.0

		2000		21.4		29.2		4.2

		2001		19.9		29.7		4.3

		2002		18.2		31.3		4.5

		2003		17.4		30.1		5.3

		2004		15.3		30.0		3.8

		2005		18.3		34.3		6.9

		2006		22.7		34.7		5.7

		2007		17.4		28.8		6.8

		2008		17.6		24.5		7.8

		2009		16.9		20.0		9.5

		2010		17.6		18.7		10.4

		2011		16.5		19.7		10.5

		2012		15.2		17.9		11.9

		2013		16.3		18.3		12.9
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Sheet6

				Rx Opioids		Benzodiazepines		Psychostimulants		Heroin		Cocaine

		1999		4,030		1,135		547		1,960		3,822

		2000		4,400		1,298		578		1,842		3,544

		2001		5,528		1,594		563		1,779		3,833

		2002		7,456		2,022		941		2,089		4,599

		2003		8,517		2,248		1,179		2,080		5,199

		2004		9,857		2,627		1,305		1,878		5,443

		2005		10,928		3,084		1,608		2,009		6,208

		2006		13,723		3,835		1,462		2,088		7,448

		2007		14,408		4,500		1,378		2,399		6,512

		2008		14,800		5,010		1,302		3,041		5,129

		2009		15,597		5,567		1,632		3,278		4,350

		2010		16,651		6,497		1,854		3,036		4,183

		2011		16,917		6,872		2,266		4,397		4,681

		2012		16,007		6,524		2,635		5,925		4,404

		2013		16,235		6,973		3,627		8,257		4,944





cocaine

		1999		3,822		279,040,168		1.4						1999		174		279,040,168		0.1				with  benzo

		2000		3,544		281,421,906		1.3						2000		170		281,421,906		0.1				4.5525902669

		2001		3,833		284,968,955		1.3						2001		237		284,968,955		0.1				4.7968397291

		2002		4,599		287,625,193		1.6						2002		257		287,625,193		0.1				6.1831463606

		2003		5,199		290,107,933		1.8						2003		328		290,107,933		0.1				5.5881713416

		2004		5,443		292,805,298		1.9						2004		374		292,805,298		0.1				6.3089055588

		2005		6,208		295,516,599		2.1						2005		476		295,516,599		0.2				6.8712107294

		2006		7,448		298,379,912		2.5						2006		592		298,379,912		0.2				7.6675257732

		2007		6,512		301,231,207		2.2						2007		658		301,231,207		0.2				7.9484425349

		2008		5,129		304,093,966		1.7						2008		584		304,093,966		0.2				10.1044226044

		2009		4,350		306,771,529		1.4						2009		519		306,771,529		0.2				11.3862351336

		2010		4,183		308,745,538		1.4						2010		617		308,745,538		0.2				11.9310344828

		2011		4,681		311,591,917		1.5						2011		706		311,591,917		0.2				14.7501792972

		2012		4,404		313,914,040		1.4						2012		559		313,914,040		0.2				15.082247383

		2013		4,944		316,128,839		1.6						2013		656		316,128,839		0.2				12.6930063579







Opioids and Elders

 From 1995-2010, 9-fold increase in opioid prescriptions for 
older adults.

 Other complicating factors:
– Sensory/Cognitive impairments
– Multi-morbidity
– Polypharmacy
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This means that any 
sedating effects can 
linger for several days 
and could be making you 
tired, weak, impair your 
balance, and reduce your 
other senses.

Age-related 
changes take place 
in your body and 
alter the way 
medications are 
processed.

Drugs stay in your body 
longer and may increase 
side effects and risk for 
overdose.



Need for Opioid Prescribing Guidelines

• Previous opioid prescribing guidelines have been developed by 
several states and agencies but were inconsistent  

• Most recent national guidelines are several years old and don’t 
incorporate the most recent evidence

• Need for clear, consistent recommendations
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Purpose, Use, and Primary Audience

• Primary Care Providers
– Family medicine, Internal medicine
– Physicians, nurse practitioners, physician assistants

• Treating patients >18 years with chronic pain
– Pain longer than 3 months or past time of normal tissue healing

• Outpatient settings
• Does not include active cancer treatment, palliative care, and end-of-

life care



Organization of Recommendations

The 12 recommendations are grouped into 3 categories:

 Determining when to initiate or continue opioids for chronic pain 

 Opioid selection, dosage, duration, follow-up, and discontinuation

 Assessing risk and addressing harms of opioid use
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Determining when to initiate or 
continue opioids for chronic pain 
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 Nonpharmacologic therapy and nonopioid pharmacologic therapy are 
preferred for chronic pain. 

 Clinicians should consider opioid therapy only if expected benefits for 
both pain and function are anticipated to outweigh risks to the patient.

 If opioids are used, they should be combined with nonpharmacologic
therapy and nonopioid pharmacologic therapy, as appropriate. 

(Recommendation category A: Evidence type: 3)

Recommendation #1: 
Opioids not first-line therapy
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 Establish realistic treatment goals for pain and function
 Before initiating opioid therapy for chronic pain

– Determine how effectiveness will be evaluated.
– Establish treatment goals with patients.
 Pain relief
 Function

 Assess progress using 3-item PEG Assessment Scale* 
– Pain average (0-10)
– Interference with Enjoyment of life (0-10)
– Interference with General activity (0-10)

(Recommendation category A: Evidence type: 4)

Recommendation #2: 
Establish and measure progress 
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 Be explicit and realistic about expected benefits and patient 
responsibilities for managing treatment. 

 Emphasize goal of improvement in pain and function.
 Discuss serious and common adverse effects 

– increased risks of overdose
 at higher dosages
 when opioids are taken with other drugs or alcohol

– periodic reassessment, PDMP and urine checks; and
– risks to family members and individuals in the community.

(Recommendation category A: Evidence type: 3)

Recommendation #3: 
Discuss benefits and harms
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Opioid selection, dosage, duration, 
follow-up, and discontinuation
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 When starting opioid therapy for chronic pain, clinicians should 
prescribe immediate-release opioids instead of extended-
release/long-acting (ER/LA) opioids.

 Methadone should not be the first choice for an ER/LA opioid 
– Only providers familiar with methadone’s unique risk and who are prepared to 

educate and closely monitor their patients should consider prescribing it for 
pain.

 Only consider prescribing transdermal fentanyl if familiar with the 
dosing and absorption properties and prepared to educate patients 
about its use.

(Recommendation category A: Evidence type: 4)

Recommendation #4: 
Avoid extended release opioids
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 Avoid increasing opioid dosages to >90 MME/day.
 If escalating dosage requirements

– discuss other pain therapies with the patient 
– consider working with the patient to taper opioids down or off
– consider consulting a pain specialist.

 Offer established patients already taking >90 MME/day the 
opportunity to re-evaluate high dosages in light of the overdose risk. 

 For patients who agree to taper opioids to lower dosages, collaborate 
with the patient on a tapering plan.

(Recommendation category A: Evidence type: 3)

Recommendation #5: 
Avoid high dose opioid therapy
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 Long-term opioid use often begins with treatment of acute pain.
 Prescribe no greater quantity than needed for the expected duration 

of pain severe enough to require opioids.
 3 days or less will often be sufficient; more than 7 days will rarely be 

needed. 
 Do not prescribe additional opioids “just in case”. 
 Do not prescribe ER/LA opioids for acute pain treatment.

(Recommendation category A: Evidence type: 4)

Recommendation #6: 
3-day supply for acute pain
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 Re-evaluate patients
– within 1-4 weeks of starting long-term therapy and at least every 3 months 

 At follow up, determine whether
– opioids continue to meet treatment goals and benefits outweigh risks
– there are common or serious adverse events or early warning signs

 Work with patients to taper opioids down or off when 
– opioid dosages >50 MME/day without evidence of benefit
– concurrent benzodiazepines that can’t be tapered off
– patients experience overdose, other serious adverse events, warning 

signs. 
(Recommendation category A: Evidence type: 4)

Recommendation #7: 
Follow up at least every 3 months
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Assessing risk and addressing 
harms of opioid use
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 Incorporate strategies to mitigate risk
 Avoid prescribing to patients with moderate or severe sleep apnea
 Use additional caution with renal or hepatic insufficiency, aged >65 y
 Ensure treatment for depression is optimized.
 Consider offering naloxone when patients 

– have a history of overdose
– have a history of substance use disorder
– are taking central nervous system depressants with opioids 
– are on higher dosages of opioids (> 50 MME/day). 

(Recommendation category A: Evidence type: 4)

Recommendation #8: 
Evaluate risk factors for overdose
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 A prescription drug monitoring program (PDMP) is an electronic 
database that tracks controlled substance prescriptions in a state. 
PDMPs can provide health authorities timely information about 
prescribing and patient behaviors.

Recommendation #9: 
Use Prescription Drug Monitoring
Program (PDMP)
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 At least annually to assess for prescribed medications as well as 
other controlled prescription drugs and illicit drugs.

 Don’t test for substances that wouldn’t affect patient management. 
 Before ordering urine drug testing 

– explain to patients that testing is intended to improve their safety 
– explain expected results; and 
– ask patients whether there might be unexpected results. 

 Verify unexpected, unexplained results using specific test. 
 Do not dismiss patients from care based on a urine drug test result.
(Recommendation category B: Evidence type: 4)

Recommendation #10: 
Regular urine drug testing
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 Benzodiazepines are useful for treating insomnia and anxiety, but 
increases risk of overdose when combined with opioids.

 Taper benzodiazepines gradually. 
 Offer evidence-based psychotherapies for anxiety.

– cognitive behavioral therapy
– specific anti-depressants approved for anxiety 
– other non-benzodiazepine medications approved for anxiety 

 Coordinate care with mental health professionals.

(Recommendation category A: Evidence type: 3)

Recommendation #11: 
Avoid opioid with benzodiazepine
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 Clinicians should offer or arrange evidence-based treatment (usually 
medication-assisted treatment with buprenorphine or methadone in 
combination with behavioral therapies) for patients with opioid use 
disorder. 

– Buprenorphine through an office-based buprenorphine treatment provider or an 
opioid treatment program specialist

– Methadone maintenance therapy from an opioid treatment program specialist
– Oral or long-acting injectable formulations of naltrexone (for highly motivated 

non-pregnant adults)

(Recommendation category A: Evidence type: 2)

Recommendation #12: 
Treat opioid use disorder
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Summary
CDC Guideline for Prescribing Opioids for Chronic Pain 

Follow-up Fourth Key Point
• Opioids not first-line
• Measure progress
• Discuss harms and benefits

Initiate or Discontinue 

• Avoid extended release opioids
• Avoid high dose therapy
• 3-day supply for acute pain
• Follow-up at least every 3 months

Opioid Selection and 
Follow-up

• Evaluate risk factors for opioid-related problems
• Use PDMP
• Regular urine drug screening
• Avoid opioids with benzodiazepines
• Offer treatment for opioid use disorder

Assess and Reduce 
Risk for Overdose



What should I do?

 Talk to your doctor about your options
 Be open to trying new evidence-based treatments or 

considering treatments you haven’t tried in a long time
 Take an active role in decision-making and setting 

treatment goals 
 Monitor your own progress 
 LOCK UP YOUR SUPPLY!!! 
 Never take anyone else’s medications or offer to share your 

medications with anyone. Refer them to the ER!
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Thank you.
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